

FILED
01-13-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

Case Nos. 2022AP658-CR, 2022AP659-CR, 2022AP661-CR,
2022AP662-CR, 2022AP663-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

AARON L. JACOBS,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A NON-FINAL ORDER ENTERED IN
THE SHAWANO COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE KATHERINE SLOMA, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL C. SANDERS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0284
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 5

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 5

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 6

 A. Jacobs violated conditions of his release on bail in Forest County and Outagamie County. 6

 B. Jacobs was charged with 20 counts of felony bail jumping in his five Shawano County cases. 8

 C. The circuit court denied Jacobs’s motions to dismiss his bail jumping charges..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 13

 The circuit court properly denied Jacobs’s motions to dismiss the bail jumping charges in his five cases, as well as Jacobs’s motion for reconsideration..... 13

 A. Introduction..... 13

 B. Under the plain language of Wis. Stat. § 946.49, a person is guilty of bail jumping if he was charged with a crime, was released from custody on bond, and intentionally failed to comply with a condition of bond. 14

C. A person can be “released from custody on bond” and therefore subject to a bail jumping charge even if he is jail. 16

D. Jacobs has not shown that he no longer had been released from custody on bond once he was arrested on warrants issued by the courts in Outagamie County and Forest County. 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Franks v. Delaware,
438 U.S. 154 (1978) 9

State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cnty.,
2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110..... 14

State v. Buchanan,
2013 WI 31, 346 Wis. 2d 735, 828 N.W.2d 847..... 14

State v. Dewitt,
2008 WI App 134,
313 Wis. 2d 794, 758 N.W.2d 201 12, 16, 18, 19

State v. Dinkins,
2012 WI 24, 339 Wis. 2d 78, 810 N.W.2d 787..... 14, 16

State v. Mann,
123 Wis. 2d 375, 367 N.W.2d 209 (1985) 9

State v. Orlik,
226 Wis. 2d 527,
595 N.W.2d 468 (Ct. App. 1999) 12, 16, 17, 18

State v. Reitter,
227 Wis. 2d 213, 595 N.W.2d 646 (1999) 13

State v. Ziegler,
2012 WI 73, 342 Wis. 2d 256, 816 N.W.2d 238..... 14

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 946.49	14, 15, 19
Wis. Stat. § 946.49(1).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 946.49(1)(b)	15, 16
Wis. Stat. § 968.09	20
Wis. Stat. § 968.09(1).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 968.09(2).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 969.01	17
Wis. Stat. § 969.01(1).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 969.02	19
Wis. Stat. § 969.02(3)(d)	19
Wis. Stat. § 969.03	17
Wis. Stat. § 969.03(2).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 969.08(2).....	21
Wis. Stat. § 969.08(5)(b)3.	21
Wis. Stat. § 969.09	7

Other Authorities

Wis. JI – Criminal 1795 (2018)	15, 16
